
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

General Purposes Licensing 
Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 22 February 2012 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: Oxford Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Mathew Metcalfe 

Telephone: 01865 252214 

Email: mmetcalfe@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

General Purposes Licensing Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Clark Brundin North; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney; 

 
 Councillor Jim Campbell St. Margaret's; 

 Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

 Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills; 

 Councillor John Goddard Wolvercote; 

 Councillor Michael Gotch Wolvercote; 

 Councillor Bryan Keen Cowley; 

 Councillor Gwynneth Royce St. Margaret's; 

 Councillor David Williams Iffley Fields; 

 
 



 
  

 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

 The Quroum for this meeting is 4. 

 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Councillors serving on the Committee are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in any of the following agenda items. 

 

 

3 UPDATE ON TAXI LICENSING ACTIVITY BETWEEN SEPTEMBER 
2011 AND DECEMBER 2011 
 

1 - 14 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report which 
informs the Committee of the progress made by the Taxi Licensing Function 
between September 2011 and December 2011. 
 
The Committee is asked to 
 
(a)  Note the contents of the report; 
 
(b) Make comments and recommendations regarding the future work of 

the Taxi Licensing Function. 

 

 

4 LICENCE FEES 2012/13 
 

15 - 24 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report which seeks 
agreement of the licence fees for 2012/13 where the Council has discretion 
over the level of fee charged. 
 
The Committee is asked: 
 
(a) To note the licence fees set by statute; 
 
(b) To request the Head of Environmental Development to consult on the 

proposed fees, as set out in paragraph 19, for new Street Trading 
Consents that are required as a consequence of the extension the 
scheme; 

 
(c) To agree the other licence fees for 2012/13 as set out in Appendix 

One to the report; 
 
(d) To receive a further report reviewing the Street Trading Policy to 

incorporate the extension of the scheme to the whole of the Oxford 
City Council area. 

 

 

5 AUDIO AND VISUAL RECORDING EQUIPMENT IN LICENSED 25 - 28 



 
  

 

 

VEHICLES - PROVISION TO EXEMPT "CHAUFFEUR" VEHICLES 
 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report which asks 
the Committee to determine whether to amend the provisions for Audio and 
Visual Recording Equipment to be fitted to “Chauffeur” style Private Hire 
vehicles.  
 
The Committee is asked to determine whether to exempt from the 
requirement for audio and visual recording equipment to be fitted, Private 
Hire Vehicles that hold an Exemption Notice. 

 

 

6 AMENDMENTS TO THE POLICY ON THE RELEVANCE OF 
WARNINGS, OFFENCES, CAUTIONS AND CONVICTIONS 
 

29 - 46 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report which seeks 
approval from the Committee to the additions and amendments to the Policy 
on the Relevance of Warnings, Offences, Cautions and Convictions related to 
the licensing and enforcement of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers 
and Operators. 
 
The Committee is asked to 
 
(a) Agree to the additions and amendments to the Policy on the 

Relevance of Warnings, Offences, Cautions and Convictions; 
 
(b) Delegate authority to the Head of Environmental Development to 

make the necessary textual changes to the Policy on the Relevance 
of Warnings, Offences, Cautions, and Convictions put forward in this 
Report. 

 

 

7 AMENDMENTS TO TAXI LICENSING REGULATIONS AND 
GUIDELINES 
 

47 - 148 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report which seeks 
approval from the Committee to the additions and amendments to the current 
Taxi Licensing regulations, guidelines, criteria to the licensing of Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators. 
 
The Committee is asked to: 
 
(a) Agree to the additions and amendments to the regulations, guidelines, 

and criteria relating to the licensing of Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators as set out in Appendices 1 to 3; 

 
(b) Delegate authority to the Head of Environmental Development to 

make the necessary textual changes to the Regulations and 
Guidelines put forward in this Report. 

 

 

8 REQUEST FROM A PRIVATE HIRE OPERATOR TO AMEND THE 
CURRENT CONDITION TO THE PERMITTED COLOUR OF 
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES THAT SEAT 5 OR MORE PASSENGERS 
OR OF A NON-SALOON TYPE VEHICLE 

149 - 154 



 
  

 

 

 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report which seeks 
the views of Committee in response to a request to amend the current Taxi 
Licensing regulations, guidelines and criteria relating to the licensing of 
Private Hire Vehicles that seat 5 or more passengers or of a non-saloon type 
vehicle.  
 
The Committee is asked to 
 
(a) Determine whether or not to authorise amendment of the regulations, 

guidelines, and criteria relating to the licensing of Private Hire 
Vehicles that seat 5 or more passengers, to permit black coloured 
vehicles; and if having chosen to authorise such an amendment. 

 
(b) Delegate authority to the 
[...]
al interest you must withdraw from the meeting.  However, under 
paragraph 12(2) of the Code of Conduct, if members of the public are allowed to make 
representations, give evidence or answer questions about that matter, you may also make 
representations as if you were a member of the public.  However, you must withdraw from 
the meeting once you have made your representations and before any debate starts. 



 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 
                                                                                     
 
 
 
To:  General Purposes Licensing Committee  
  
Date:  22 February 2012        Item No:  
  
Report of:   Head of Environmental Development 
 
Title of Report:  Update on Taxi Licensing Activity  

September 2011 – December 2011 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To inform Committee of the progress made by the 
Taxi Licensing Function between September 2011 and December 2011. 
    
 
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance:  Emma Burson 
Legal:  Daniel Smith  
 
Policy Framework: A vibrant and sustainable economy 
 
Recommendation(s):   
The Committee is recommended to: 
(i) note the contents of the report, and 
(ii) make comments and recommendations regarding the future work of 
the Taxi Licensing Function. 

 
 
Introduction 
 
1. This report informs Committee of progress made by the Taxi Licensing 

Function under the duties of the Town & Police Clauses Act 1847 and 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 between 
September 2011 – December 2011.   

 
2. The report covers data on service volumes; details of Taxi Licensing 

hearing decisions; decisions made under delegated powers; information 
on volumes of drivers and vehicles and enforcement activity. 

 
3. The tables below provide data on licence applications received and 

processed during the period for September 2011 to December 2011.  

 

Agenda Item 3

1



 

 

 
Applications Granted by the Licensing Autho
[...]
: General Purposes Licensing Committee   
 
Date: 22 February 2012        Item No:     

 
Report of:  Head of Environmental Development  
 
Title of Report:  Licence Fees 2012/13 

 
 

 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
 
Purpose of report:  To seek agreement of the licence fees for 2012/13 
where the Council has discretion over the level of fee charged. 
 
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance: Paul Swaffied 
Legal: Daniel Smith 
 
Policy Framework: A vibrant and sustainable economy 
 
Recommendation(s):   
 
Committee is recommended to: 
(a) note the licence fees set by statute, 
(b) request the Head of Environmental Development to consult on the 

proposed fees, as set out in paragraph 19, for new Street Trading 
Consents that are required as a consequence of the extension the 
scheme, 

(c) agree the other licence fees for 2012/13 as set out in Appendix One, 
and 

(d) receive a further report reviewing the Street Trading Policy to 
incorporate the extension of the scheme to the whole of the Oxford 
City Council area. 

 
 
Introduction 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to establish the licence fees that should 

apply for 2012/13, for those activities where the Council has discretion. 
This report does not cover the fees for Licensing and Gambling Act 

 

Agenda Item 4

15



 

 

activities, which are reported separately to the Licensing and Gambling 
Acts Committee. 

 
2. The fees recommended are appended.  The Committee is 

recommended to agree to the introduction of fees for some elements of 
taxi licensing administration that are currently carried out free of 
charge.  A new fee structure is proposed for Street Trading activities 
following the regulation of street trading across the whole of the city.  
The Committee is recommended to increase the current  Street 
Trading licence fees in line with inflation, and to consult on the fee 
levels that should apply for the  new  Consents that are required 
because of the  extension of the scheme.  The repor
[...]
ncreases in line with inflation should be 

approved for the City centre and evening trading  and that consultation 
is carried out on the new fees that are proposed for all other traders at  
paragraph 19 and in the appendix.  It is also recommended that a 
review of the Street Trading Policy is carried out to incorporate the 
extension of the scheme to the whole of the Oxford City Council area. 

 

19



 

 

19.  

Street Trading Consents  2011/12 2012/13 

City Centre & Evening Traders   

Annual consent £7,000 £7,315 

Six months £3,600 £3,762 

Three months £1,750 £1,829 

One month £585 £611 

One week £155 £162 

   

All Other Traders   

Annual consent Not listed £2,600 

Six months Not listed £1,300 

Three months Not listed £650 

One month Not listed £220 

One week Not listed £60 

   

Commercial Events e.g. Christmas 
/ Continental Markets 

Not listed £20 per stall 
per day 

(min £120) 

Non-commercial, community or 
charity events  

Not listed No fee 

Consent badge (replacement) £25 £25 

 
Financial Implications 
 
20. The projected income from this  licensing tariff  is included in the 

Council’s budget estimates for 2012/13. 
 
Legal Implications 
 
21. The Committee’s responsibilities are set out in the Council’s 

Constitution and include setting and reviewing licensing fees other than 
those set by statute. The power to levy fees is contained in the 
legislation relevant to each function or in the Local Government Act 
2003 in relation to discretionary services. Licensing is not a revenue 
raising function and fees should reasonably represent the costs of 
carrying out the function, as set out in paragraph 3. 

 
Name and contact details of authors: Tony Payne 

Licensing and Development 
Service Manager 
Tel: 01865 (25)2062 
Email: tpayne@oxford.gov.uk 
 

 
Background papers: None 
 
Version number: 1.0 

20



GENERAL PURPOSES LICENSING COMMITTEE

Licence Fees 2012-13 set by Statute

Integrated Pollution Prevention & Control Permits 
[...]
eport:  Audio and Visual Recording Equipment in Licensed 

Vehicles – Provision to exempt “Chauffeur” Vehicles  
  

Summary and Recommendations 
 
Purpose of report:   To determine whether to the amend the provisions 
for Audio and Visual Recording Equipment to be fitted to “Chauffeur” 
style Private Hire vehicles.  
         
Report Approved by: Head of Environmental Development    
 
Finance:  Emma Burson 
Legal:  Daniel Smith  
 
Policy Framework: A vibrant and sustainable economy 
 
Recommendation:  
i) To determine whether to exempt from the requirement for audio and 
visual recording equipment to be fitted, Private Hire Vehicles that hold 
an Exemption Notice. 

 
 
Introduction 
 
1. The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 at sections 

47 and 48 allows the Licensing Authority to attach to vehicle licences 
such conditions as it considers reasonably necessary.  

 
2. Following previous reports submitted to this Committee during 2011, 

Members approved the implementation of an audio and visual recording 
equipment scheme to be a mandatory requirement for all vehicles 
licensed for the first time by this Authority from 1st April 2012, and to 
allow until 31st March 2015 for all currently licensed vehicles to have 
such systems fitted to them. 

 
3. Since that decision was made, the Information Commissioner’s Office 

(I.C.O.) has contacted the Council for further information. The Council is 
currently working with the I.C.O. and this report should be read in that 
context. 

 

 

Agenda Item 5

25



 

 

Background 
 
4. An “Exemption Notice” is issued under Section 75 (3) of the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to the proprietor of a 
vehicle that carries out a “Chauffer” style of executive hire, by way of 
invoiced work with the business user.  

 
5. Vehicles issued with such and “Exemption Notice” are permitted to not 

display the otherwise mandatory door stickers and licence plate 
applicable to standard Priva
[...]
nce that he / she / the partnership / the company is capable of running the business to 
the required standard. 

dB! The applicant shall provide evidence that he / she / the partnership / the company is, capable of keeping records to the 
required standard. 

\B! The applicant shall provide evidence that he / she / the partnership / the company is, capable of supervising drivers and 
proprietors, and has a full understanding of the criteria, conditions and regulations relating to such licences. 

]B! The applicant shall provide evidence that he / she / the partnership / the company has a good local knowledge. 

ZB! The applicant shall provide evidence that he / she / the partnership / the company has an awareness of the needs of 
disabled passengers. 

In order to meet the criteria 1 - 4, the applicant would need to provide full details of previous convictions (subject to the 
Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974), full details of previous employment and / or business activities, character references and
be interviewed by a Licensing Officer. In order to meet criteria 3 – 6 the applicant would need to pass a Knowledge Test and 
attend a Disability Awareness Course – both provided by the Licensing Authority. 
!
The following are considered relevant for carrying out an assessment of whether or not the facilities to be provided by a Private
Hire Operator are adequate to meet the Council’s standards: 

1V! Planning permission for the premises to be used as a Private Hire Operator business 
<V! Adequate parking facilities for the number of vehicles to be maintained at the premises 
9V! Radio operator’s licence 
7V! Adequate telephone facilities 
6V! Suitable customer waiting area 

In order to meet considerations (a) and (c) above, the operator would need to provide the necessary documents as evidence. In 
order to meet considerations (b), (d) and (e) above, the premises will require an inspection by the Licensing Officer. 

'"IEN"A"$P!ERE%M#MII!)&(%IM!
New applicants a
[...]
 employed to drive the vehicles operated by the Operator holds a 
licence and is acquainted with, understands and observes the conditions attached to that licence. 

9. The Operators shall not take any bookings requested directly by the driver of the Private Hire vehicle. 

10. The Operator shall hold a copy of the proprietor’s Private Hire Vehicle Licence (to be provided by the proprietor) 
during the period that he utilises such driver. 

11. The Operator shall ensure that every proprietor of a Private Hire vehicle operating under his / her Operator’s 
licence is acquainted with, understands and observes the conditions attached to a Private Hire vehicle licence. 

12. The Operator shall provide, and ensure that any vehicle in his employ that is fitted with a taxi-meter, carries and 
displays upon request a list of the tariffs charged by the Operator. 

13. The Operator shall, when accepting a booking for a vehicle to attend at an appointed time and place, ensure that 
unless delayed or prevented by some sufficient cause, a suitable vehicle attends at that time and place. 

14. The Operator shall maintain an adequate supply of door livery stickers, and that all vehicles provided with 
bookings by the Operator (save for those vehicles that have been granted an “Exemption Notice”) display such 
livery before undertaking any booking. 

15. The Operator shall take all necessary measures, including those requested by the Licensing Officer, Police 
Officer or other Authorised Officer to prevent vehicles in its employment, from parking or congregating in such a 
manner as to cause a nuisance to any reasonable person. 

16. The Operator shall take all necessary measures, including those requested by the Licensing Officer, Police 
Officer or other Authorised Officer, so as to prevent vehicles in its employment from parking in a “prominent 
position” (i.e. where people are likely to congregate, locations with a high level of footfall, near taxi ranks) without 
a prior bookin
[...]
cable)!

@E)S#MP!)E%%"ETM!'%"LM%I!A")M#)MH! PMI!Q!#&!(delete as applicable)

>%"LE$M!@"%M!'%"LM%I!A")M#)MH! PMI!Q!#&!(delete as applicable)

>%"LE$M!@"%M!&>M%E$&%I!A")M#)MH! PMI!Q!#&!(delete as applicable)

@ELM!P&(!>%ML"&(IAP!E>>A"M'!!
G&%!E#!!&>M%E$&%iI!A")M#)M!H!

PMI!Q!#&!(delete as applicable)!

"G!P&(!@ELM!E#IRM%M'!PMI!o!>AMEIM!T"LM!'M$E"AI!NMA&RH!

!
!
!
!

@ELM!P&(!E#P!G"#E#)"EA!)&OO"$OM#$I!&%!
)&(#$P!)&(%$!r('TMOM#$I!&($I$E#'"#TH!

PMI!Q!#&!(delete as applicable!

"G!P&(!@ELM!E#IRM%M'!PMI!o!>AMEIM!T"LM!'M$E"AI!NMA&RH!

!
!
!
!

@ELM!P&(!MLM%!NMM#!)&#L")$M'D!&%!E%M!E#P!>%&)MM'"#TI!>M#'"#T!G&%!E#P!&GGM#)M!
!U"#)A('"#T!O&$&%"#T!&GM#)MID!I>M#$!&GGM#)MID )E($"&#ID!%M>%"OE#'I!`!RE%#"#TIVl!

PMI!Q!#&!(delete as applicable)!

"G!P&(!@ELM!E#IRM%M'!PMID!>AMEIM!T"LM!'E$MI!E#'!G(AA!'M$E"AI!U"#)A('"#T!)&(%$!Q!>&A")M!I$E$"&#VH
!
!
!
!
!

$/!<6!,+=267!127!71*67!<4!6193!.10*260!
!
!

'E$MHqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqB!!!!!!I"T#E$(%MHqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqqq!

!
";!*3606!106!-/06!.10*260,!o!.861,6!*1:6!9/.+6,!/;!*3+,!.1=6!127!62,506!*31*!6193!.10*260!
9/-.86*6,!*36+0!1..8+91*+/2!76*1+8,B!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!

G&%!&GG")M!(IM!&#APH!>E%"I!"#)&OM!)&'MH!SX]YW!)&I$!)M#$%MH!M'c\
28

148



 

 

  
 
 

 
To:    General Purposes Licensing Committee   
 
Date: 22 February 2012         Item No:    

 
Report of:  Head of Environmental Development 
    
Title of Report:  Request from a Private Hire Operator to amend the 

current condition relating to the permitted colour of 
Private Hire vehicles that seat 5 or more passengers 
or of a non-saloon type vehicle 

 

Summary and Recommendations 
 
Purpose of report: To seek the views of Committee  in response to the 
request to amend to the current Taxi Licensing regulations, guidelines 
and criteria relating to the licensing of Private Hire Vehicles that seat 5 
or more passengers or are of a non-saloon type vehicle.  
         
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance:  Emma Burson 
Legal:  Daniel Smith  
 
Policy Framework: A vibrant and sustai
[...]
cles

available in black and the exclusion criteria limits the ability of a large pool of cars that are

available for purchase on the open market.

By revising this rule we have the ability to increase the range and quality of vehicles in our fleet

and this would be beneficial to all concerned including the customers and our drivers.

I look forward to hearing back from you.

Kindest Regards

Niaz Mohammed

 

APPENDIX ONE

153



154

This page is intentionally left blank



GENERAL PURPOSES LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 19 October 2011 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Brundin (Chair), Cook (Vice-Chair), 
Campbell, Clarkson, Goddard, Keen, Royce and Williams. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader), Jill Cramer 
(Environmental Development), Tony Payne (Licensing and Development 
Manager), Daniel Smith (Law and Governance), Lois Stock (Democratic and 
Electoral Services Officer) and Dawn Cox (Team Leader - Environmental 
Development) 
 
 
13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Mike Gotch and Van Coulter. 
 
 
14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 
 
 
15. UPDATE ON TAXI LICENSING ACTIVITY APRIL 2011- AUGUST 2011 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) concerning an update on taxi licensing activity 
between April and August 2011. Julian Alison presented the report to the 
Committee and explained the background. 
 
In answer to questions he explained that if a driver received a caution from the 
licensing team it would remain on the driver’s licence and would be taken into 
account should any further problems occur. Council had recently agreed that 
officers could suspend driver’s licences until the next meeting of the Hackney 
Carriages and Private Hire Sub committee should the offence be serious enough 
to warrant this action. Once a private hire driver plied for hire, he or she would 
not be insured for that journey; since priva
[...]
 to be decided on its merits. Councillor Cook asked if the 
proposed implementation date could be before 1st April 2012.  Tony Payne 
advised the Committee that subject to Council adoption on 19th December 2011, 
and the decision being advertised in the local newspaper on 22nd or 29th 
December, the new designations could come into force on 1st February 2012. 
 
Resolved to:- 
 
(1) Note the responses to the consultation; 
 
(2) Recommend that Council designates all streets within the Oxford City 

Council trading boundary as Consent Streets for the purposes of the 
Street Trading Scheme with effect from 1st February 2012; 

 
(3) Remove the designation of the Covered Market Walkways, the Clarendon 

Centre Walkways and the Westgate Centre Walkways; 
 
(4) Request the Head of Environmental Development to include a fee for 

daytime trading for sites outside the City centre, and for 
community/charitable events in the review of fees and charges for 
2012/2013 

 
 
21. MINUTES 
 
Resolved to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 15th 
June 2011, with the following observations:- 
 
Minute 8 – pavement stall size – was the agreement for a maximum stall size of 
8ftx4ft being implemented? Officers confirmed that it was. There would be 
restrictions on the weekly-let stall by St Michael’s in Cornmarket from December. 
 
 
22. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Resolved to note that the next meeting would be held on 22nd February 2012. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 5.45 pm and ended at 6.45 pm 

158


	Agenda
	3 Update on Taxi Licensing Activity between September 2011 and December 2011
	GPLic-TaxiActivity-Report-Appendix1

	4 Licence Fees 2012/13
	GPL Fees  Charges 2012 - 2013-Appendix1

	5 Audio and Visual Recording Equipment in Licensed Vehicles - Provision to Exempt "Chauffeur" Vehicles
	6 Amendments to the Policy on the relevance of Warnings, Offences, Cautions and Convictions
	GPLic-Warnings-Report-Appendix

	7 Amendments to Taxi Licensing Regulations and Guidelines
	GPLic-TaxiLic-Regs&Guidelines-Report-Appendix1
	GPLic-TaxiLic-Regs&Guidelines-Report-Appendix2
	GPLic-TaxiLic-Regs&Guidelines-Report-Appendix3

	8 Request from a Private Hire Operator to amend the current condition to the permitted colour of private hire vehicles that seat 5 or more passengers or of a non-saloon type vehicle
	GPLic-TradeRequest-Report-Appendix

	9 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


GENERAL PURPOSES LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 22 February 2012 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Brundin (Chair), Campbell, Clarkson, 
Coulter, Goddard, Gotch and Keen. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Mathew Metcalfe (Democratic and Electoral  Services), 
Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader), Tony Payne (Licensing and 
Development Manager) and Daniel Smith (Law and Governance) 
 
 
23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Colin Cook, Gwynneth 
Royce and David Williams. 
 
 
24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None declared. 
 
 
25. UPDATE ON TAXI LICENSING ACTIVITY BETWEEN SEPTEMBER 

2011 AND DECEMBER 2011 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) which informed the Committee of the progress made 
by the Taxi Licensing Function between September 2011 and December 2011. 
 
Julian Alison introduced the report. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
26. LICENCE FEES 2012/13 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) which sought the Committees agreement to the 
licence fees for 2012/13 where the Council had discretion over the level of fee 
charged. 
 
Tony Payne introduced the report and a replacement set of fees and charges to 
correct information provided at paragraph 9 of the report. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) To note the licence fees set by statute; 
 
(b) To request the Head of Environmental Development to consult on the 

proposed fees as set out in paragraph 19 of the report, for new Street 
Trading Consents, that are required as a consequence of the extension of 
the scheme; 



 

 
(c) To agree the other licence fees for 2012/13 as set out in Appendix One 

and the further amended fees covering paragraph 9 of the report, subject 
to the Head of Environmental Development seeking clarification on the 
percentage increase of either 4% or 4.5% so as to bring these in line with 
the Licence Fees set by the Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee; 

 
(d) To receive a further report reviewing the Street Trading Policy to 

incorporate the extension of the scheme to the whole of the Oxford City 
Council area. 

 
 
27. AUDIO AND VISUAL RECORDING EQUIPMENT IN LICENSED 

VEHICLES - PROVISION TO EXEMPT "CHAUFFEUR" VEHICLES 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) which asked the Committee to determine whether to 
amend the provision for audio visual recording equipment to be fitted to 
“Chauffeur” style private hire vehicles. 
 
Julian Alison introduced the report. 
 
The Committee agreed to exempt from the requirement for audio and visual 
recording equipment to be fitted, Private Hire Vehicles that held an Exemption 
Notice. 
 
 
28. AMENDMENTS TO THE POLICY ON THE RELEVANCE OF 

WARNINGS, OFFENCES, CAUTIONS AND CONVICTIONS 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) which sought the approval of the Committee to the 
additions and amendments to the Policy on the Relevance of Warnings, Offices, 
Cautions and Convictions related to the licensing and enforcement of Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Drivers and Operators. 
 
Julian Alison introduced the report and informed the Committee that he had 
taken the proposals to a Trade meeting which supported the changes.  He 
added that if the Committee approved the changes, all drivers, owners and 
operators would be informed and an article would also appear in the Trade 
Newsletter. 
 
Councillor Campbell asked if all convictions even those that had been spent had 
to be listed.  In response Julian Alison confirmed that this was the case. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) The additions and amendments to the Policy on the Relevance of 

Warnings, Offences, Cautions and Convictions; 
 
(b) To delegate authority to the Head of Environmental Development to make 

the necessary textual changes to the Policy on the Relevance of 
Warnings, Offences, Cautions and Convictions as detailed in the report. 

 



 

 
29. AMENDMENTS TO TAXI LICENSING REGULATIONS AND 

GUIDELINES 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) which sought approval from the Committee to the 
additions and amendments to the current Taxi Licensing Regulation, Guidelines 
and Criteria to the licensing of Hackney Carriage and Private hire Vehicles, 
Drivers and Operators. 
 
Julian Alison introduced the report and informed the Committee of a letter 
received from the National Private Hire Association. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) To approve the additions and amendments to the regulations, guidelines 

and criteria relating to the Licensing of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicles, Drivers and Operators as set out in the report and the additional 
amendments suggested by the National Private Hire Association (detailed 
below); 

 

Information to licence holders of their right of appeal against 
conditions attached to a licence - added on Page 1 of the pack: 

  

A licence holder has a right of appeal to a Magistrate’s Court against 
the imposition of the Conditions attached to a licence, by virtue of 
Section 300 – 302 of the Public Health Act 1936. 

  

Loss of DVLA licence may lead to suspension or revocation of Operator 
licence - removed from Page 1 of the pack. 

  

Total number of questions posed in Knowledge Test - amended to 30 on 
Page 2 of the pack. 

  

The requirement for a New Applicant who does not also hold a Private 
Hire Driver Licence to undertake and Enhanced Criminal Records Bureau 
Check has been replaced with a Basic Disclosure - amended on page 2 
and page 3 of the pack, to read: 

  

Page 2: In order to meet the criteria 1 - 4, the applicant would need to 
provide full details of previous convictions by obtaining a Basic Criminal 
Records Bureau Disclosure (if not already a licensed driver with this 
Authority) which can be obtained by the applicant online at 
www.disclosurescotland.co.uk. 

  

Page 3: The completed Basic Criminal Records Bureau Disclosure (must 
have been obtained no earlier than 28 days prior to your appointment with 
the Licensing Officer). 

  

If you are not a licensed driver with this Authority, then every 3 years you 
will be required to also submit a completed Basic Criminal Records 
Bureau Disclosure when submitting your application to renew the Private 
Hire Operator licence. 

  



 

Euro Emissions - removed from the pack. 
   

Conditions relating to Private Hire Vehicles - removed from the pack. 
  

Conditions relating to Private Hire Drivers - removed from the pack. 
  

Information relating to documents permitted to be submitted for an 
Enhanced Criminal Records Bureau Check - removed from the pack. 

  

Condition 5(b) - "reporting of accident" - removed from the pack.  
  

Condition 6(c) - amended Page 4 of the pack to read - any sign or signage 
affixed to either the inside or outside of a Private Hire Vehicle for public 
display whatsoever that includes the words, “tax”, “taxi”, “Cab”, “taxi-cab” 
or “for hire” whether or not as part of another word.  

  

Condition 14 - amended Page 4 of the pack to read - The Operator shall 
maintain an adequate supply of door livery stickers, and provide such 
livery upon request to the owner of a licensed Private Hire Vehicle in his 
or her employ.  

  

Condition 16 - amended Page 4 of the pack to read - The Operator shall 
take all necessary measures, including those requested by the Licensing 
Officer, Police Officer or other Authorised Officer, so as to prevent Private 
Hire Drivers in his or her employ from parking in a “prominent position” 
(i.e. where people are likely to congregate, locations with a high level of 
footfall, near taxi ranks) and being in attendance of the vehicle without a 
prior booking for that location, that may encourage any person to 
approach the vehicle in the belief that the driver and the vehicle are 
available for immediate hire.  

  

Window Tints - requirement to change standard tinted windows - 
amended Page 5 in line with VOSA criteria and the Audio & Visual 
Recording Equipment Scheme - Upon the fitting of Audio and Visual 
Recording Equipment to any Private Hire vehicle licensed from 1st April, 
there shall be no requirement for the need to replace the standard 
manufactured rear side windows or rear windscreen of the vehicle.  

 
(b) To delegate authority to the Head of Environmental Development to make 

the necessary textual changes to the Regulations and Guidelines as 
detailed in the amended application pack for the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Driver Licence; 

 
(c) To thank the Chair of the Committee and Officers for their work on 

reviewing the guidelines; 
 
(d) To request written confirmation from the National Private Hire Association 

of its acceptance of the changes to the Vehicle Operators Pack. 
 
 
30. REQUEST FROM A PRIVATE HIRE OPERATOR TO AMEND THE 

CURRENT CONDITION TO THE PERMITTED COLOUR OF PRIVATE 
HIRE VEHICLES THAT SEAT 5 OR MORE PASSENGERS OR OF A 
NON-SALOON TYPE VEHICLE 



 

 
The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) which sought the views of the Committee in response 
to a request to amend the current Taxi Licensing Regulations, Guidelines and 
Criteria relating to the licensing of Private Hire Vehicles that seat 5 or more 
passengers or non-saloon type vehicles. 
 
Julian Alison introduced the report. 
 
The Committee agreed not to authorise any amendments to the current Taxi 
Licensing Regulations, Guidelines and Criteria relating to the licensing of Private 
Hire Vehicles that seat 5 or more passengers or non-saloon type vehicles. 
 
 
31. MINUTES 
 
The Committee agreed to approve the minutes (previously circulated) of the 
meeting held on 19th October 2011. 
 
 
32. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee agreed to note that the next meeting would be on Monday 28th 
May 2012. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 6.10 pm 


